risk which is partially offset by cash and short-term fixed deposit held at variable rates. Fixed rate borrowings only give rise
to interest rate risk if measured at fair value. The Group’s borrowings are not measured at fair value and are denominated in
US dollars.The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on short-term deposits to the extent that the significant
increases and reductions in market interest rates would result in a decrease in the interest earned by the Group.

The contractual re-pricing date of the interest-bearing loans and borrowings is between 3-6 months. The exposure of the
Group’s variable interest-bearing loans and borrowings at the end of the reporting period is shown below.

2019 2018 2019 2018

₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Corporate loan  135,112 29,558 440,130 96,282

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to changes in LIBOR rate, with all other
variables held constant.

Increase/decrease in interest rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
2019

₦ million

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

₦ million

Effect on
profit

before tax
 2018

₦ million

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2018

₦ million

+1%   (41)  -   (296) -

-1%  42  -   296  -

Increase/decrease in interest rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
2019

$’000

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

 $’000

Effect on
profit

before tax
 2018
$’000

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2018

 $’000

+1%  (135)  -   (963) -

-1%  136   -   963  -

6.1.2 Foreign exchange risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures that arise from sales or purchases in currencies other than the respective

functional currency. The Group is exposed to exchange rate risk to the extent that balances and transactions are denominated

in a currency other than the US dollar.

The Group holds the majority of its cash and bank balances in US dollar. However, the Group maintains deposits in Naira in

order to fund ongoing general and administrative activities and other expenditure incurred in this currency. Other monetary

assets and liabilities which give rise to foreign exchange risk include trade and other receivables, trade and other payables.The

[…]

Seplat Petroleum Development Company Plc

66
Full year 2019 financial results

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Continued

The following table demonstrates the carrying value of monetary assets and liabilities exposed to foreign exchange risks for

Pound exposures at the reporting date:

2019 2018 2019 2018

₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and bank balances  611   679   2,153   2,210

Trade and other receivables 1,624 - 5,290 -

 2,235   679  7,443  2,210

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  (4,948)  (469)  (16,117)  (1,527)

Net exposure to foreign exchange risk  (2,713)  210   (8,674)  683

Sensitivity to foreign exchange risk is based on the Group’s net exposure to foreign exchange risk due to Naira and pound

denominated balances. If the Naira strengthens or weakens by the following thresholds, the impact is as shown in the table

below:

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk

Effect on
profit before

tax
2019

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

Effect on
profit

before tax
 2018

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2018

 ₦ million ₦ million ₦ million ₦ million

+5%  (722) - (2,557) -

-5%  798  - 2,826 -

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk

Effect on profit
before tax

2019
$’000

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

 $’000

Effect on
profit

before tax
 2018
$’000

Effect on other
components of equity

before tax
2018

 $’000

+5%  (2,350)  -   (8,330) -

-5%  2,598   -   9,207 -

If the Pounds strengthens or weakens by the following thresholds, the impact is as shown in the table below:

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk

Effect on
profit before

tax
2019

₦ million

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

₦ million

Effect on
profit

before tax
 2018

₦ million

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2018

₦ million

+5%  127  -  (10) -

-5%  (140) -  11  -

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk

Effect on profit
before tax

2019
$’000

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax

[…]

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2019 118 - - - 118

Movements with profit or loss impact

New financial assets originated or purchased 79  - - - 79

Derecognised financial assets (118) - - - (118)

Total net profit or loss charge during the period (39) - - - (39)

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2019 79 - - - 79

e. Estimation uncertainty in measuring impairment loss

The table below shows information on the sensitivity of the carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets to the methods,
assumptions and estimates used in calculating impairment losses on those financial assets at the end of the reporting period.
These methods, assumptions and estimates have a significant risk of causing material adjustments to the carrying amounts of
the Group’s financial assets.

i. Expected cashflows recoverable

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a 20% change in the expected cashflows from
financial assets, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit
before tax

2019

Effect on other
components of equity

before tax
2019

Effect on profit
before tax

2019

Effect on other
components of equity

before tax
2019

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in estimated cashflows

+20% 94 - 305 -

-20% (94) - (305) -

Seplat Petroleum Development Company Plc

78
Full year 2019 financial results

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Continued

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of equity

before tax
2018

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of equity

before tax
2018

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in
estimated cash flows

+20% 24 - 79 -

-20% (24) - (79) -

ii. Significant unobservable inputs

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to movements in the loss given default (LGD)
for financial assets, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit
before tax

2019

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

Effect on profit
before tax

2019

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in loss given default

+10% (46) - (145) -

-10% 46 - 145 -

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2018

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2018

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in loss given default

+10% (222) - (725) -

-10% 222 - 725 -

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to movements in probabilities of default, with
all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit
before tax

2019

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

Effect on profit
before tax

2019

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in probability of default

+10% (49) - (159) -

-10% 49 - 159 -

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2018

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2018

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in probability of default

+10% (279) - (908) -

-10% 279 - 908 -

Seplat Petroleum Development Company Plc

79
Full year 2019 financial results

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Continued

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to movements in the forward-looking
macroeconomic indicators, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit
before tax

2019

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

Effect on profit
before tax

2019

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in forward looking
macroeconomic indicators

+10% (46) - (145) -

-10% 46 - 145 -

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2018

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2018

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in forward looking
macroeconomic indicators

+10% 16 - 52 -

-10% (15) - (52) -

6.1.4 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group manages

liquidity risk by ensuring that sufficient funds are available to meet its commitments as they fall due.

The Group uses both long-term and short-term cash flow projections to monitor funding requirements for activities and to

ensure there are sufficient cash resources to meet operational needs. Cash flow projections take into consideration the Group’s

debt financing plans and covenant compliance. Surplus cash held is transferred to the treasury department which invests in

[…]

Management has determined that it is not reasonably certain that the Group will exercise the purchase option. Thus, the

purchase price was not included in calculating the lease liability or right-of-use asset. The following tables summaries the

impact that exercising the purchase option would have had on the profit before tax and net assets of the Group:

 Effect on profit
 before tax

Effect on profit
 before tax

 31 December
 2019

31 December 2019

Impact of purchase option ₦’million $’000

Depreciation  556   1,810

Interest payment  (725)  (2,363)

  (169)  (553)

31 December

2019
31 December

2019

 Effect on
net assets

   Effect on
net assets

Impact of purchase option ₦’million $’000

Right-of-use assets  9,594   31,251

Lease liability  (10,322)  (33,621)

  (728)  (2,370)

f) Impact on segment assets and liabilities

The Group’s assets are allocated to segments based on the operations and the geographical location of the assets. All non-

current assets of the Group are domiciled in Nigeria. The changes in segment assets and liabilities for each segment as at 31

December 2019 is shown below:

Amount under IAS 17 Impact of IFRS 16 Amount under IFRS 16

₦’million ₦’million ₦’million

Segment assets:

Oil 759,296 4,026  763,322

Gas 240,911  -   240,911

 1,000,207 4,026  1,004,233

Segment liabilities:

Oil 431,505 2,829  434,334

Gas 16,091 -  16,091

 447,596 2,829  450,425

Seplat Petroleum Development Company Plc

142
Full year 2019 financial results

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Continued

Amount under IAS 17 Impact of IFRS 16 Amount under IFRS 16

$’000 $’000 $’000

Segment assets:

Oil 2,550,032 13,115  2,563,147

Gas 707,963 -  707,963

 3,257,995 13,115  3,271,110

Segment liabilities:

Oil 1,389,252 9,210  1,398,462

Gas 68,709 -  68,709

 1,457,961 9,210  1,467,171

g) Impact on earnings per share

As a result of adoption of IFRS 16, the earnings per share of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 decreased as

shown in the table below:

 Amount under
IAS 17

Impact of
IFRS 16

Amount under
IFRS 16

 ₦’million ₦’million ₦’million

Profit from continued operations 82,047  (1,072)  80,975

Profit from discontinued operations 4,041  -   4,041

Profit for the year 86,088  (1,072)  85,016

Earnings per share for profit for the year attributable
to the equity shareholders:

Basic earnings per share (₦)  147.47   (1.88)  149.35

Diluted earnings per share (₦)  144.33   (1.84)  146.17

 Amount under
 IAS 17

Impact of
IFRS 16

Amount under
 IFRS 16

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Profit from continued operations 266,881  (3,494)  263,842

Profit from discontinued operations 13,166  -   13,166

Profit for the year 280,047  (3,494)  277,008

Earnings per share for profit for the year attributable to the
equity shareholders:

Basic earnings per share ($)  0.48   (0.01)  0.49

Diluted earnings per share ($)  0.47   (0.01)  0.48

h) Impact on deferred taxes

As a result of adoption of IFRS 16, there were no impact on deferred taxes as interest expense on lease liabilities and

[…]

Total net profit or loss charge during the period   (1,053)  -   -   -   (1,053)

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2019   5,223   -   -   -   5,223

Seplat Petroleum Development Company Plc

189
Full year 2019 financial results

Notes to the separate financial statements
Continued

e. Estimation uncertainty in measuring impairment loss

The table below shows information on the sensitivity of the carrying amounts of the Company’s financial assets to the methods,

assumptions and estimates used in calculating impairment losses on those financial assets at the end of the reporting period.

These methods, assumptions and estimates have a significant risk of causing material adjustments to the carrying amounts of

the Company’s financial assets.

i. Expected cashflow recoverable

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax to a 20% change in the expected cashflows
from financial assets, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit
before tax

2019

Effect on other
components of

profit before tax
2019

Effect on profit
before tax

2019

Effect on other
components of

profit before tax
2019

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in estimated cash flows

+20% 94 - 305 -

-20% (94) - (305) -

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

profit before tax
2018

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

profit before tax
2018

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in estimated cash flows

+20% 24 - 79 -

-20% (24) - (79) -

ii. Significant unobservable inputs

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax to movements in the probability of default

(PD) and loss given default (LGD) for financial assets, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit
before tax

2019

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

Effect on profit
before tax

2019

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in loss given default

+10% (46) - (145) -

-10% 46 - 145 -

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2018

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2018

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in loss given default

+10% (222) - (725) -

-10% 222 - 725 -

Seplat Petroleum Development Company Plc

190
Full year 2019 financial results

Notes to the separate financial statements
Continued

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax to movements in probabilities of default,
with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit
before tax

2019

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

Effect on profit
before tax

2019

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in probability of default

+10% (49) - (159) -

-10% 49 - 159 -

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2018

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2018

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in probability of default

+10% (279) - (908) -

-10% 279 - 908 -

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax to movements in the forward-looking
macroeconomic indicators, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit
before tax

2019

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

Effect on profit
before tax

2019

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2019

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in forward looking
macroeconomic indicators

+10% (46) - (145) -

-10% 46 - 145 -

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

profit before tax
2018

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

Effect on other
components of

profit before tax
2018

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in forward looking
macroeconomic indicators

+10% 16 - 52 -

-10% (15) - (52) -

6.1.4   Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company

manages liquidity risk by ensuring that sufficient funds are available to meet its commitments as they fall due.

The Company uses both long-term and short-term cash flow projections to monitor funding requirements for activities and to

ensure there are sufficient cash resources to meet operational needs. Cash flow projections take into consideration the

Seplat Petroleum Development Company Plc

191
Full year 2019 financial results